The Placing will be completed on the Closing Date or as soon as practicable thereafter or such
other time and/or date as the Company and the Placing Manager may agree in writing.

Completion of the Placing is subject to the Placing Agreement not being terminated in
accordance with the terms thereof and the fulfilment of the conditions under the Placing
Agreement. As the Placing may or may not proceed to completion, Shareholders and
prospective investors are advised to exercise caution when dealing in the securities of the
Company.

EFFECT OF THE PLACING ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company (a) as at the date of this announcement; and (b)
immediately after completion of the Placing are and will be as follows (assuming there will be no
other changes in the shareholding structure of the Company from the date of this announcement up
to completion of the Placing):

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after the
completion of the Placing

Shareholders
Number of

shares
Approximate

percentage
(%)

Number of
shares

Approximate
percentage

(%)

Directors and substantial Shareholders
Zeqiao Holdings Limited
 (Formerly known as Haichang
 Group Limited) (Note) 1,712,721,524 42.82 1,712,721,524 42.22
Speedy Journey Investment Limited (Note) 127,756,000 3.19 127,756,000 3.15
Mr. Qu Cheng 63,890,296 1.60 63,890,296 1.57
Mr. Wang Xuguang 8,400,000 0.21 8,400,000 0.21
Mr. Zhang Jianbin 6,553,308 0.16 6,553,308 0.16
Sub-total 1,919,321,128 47.98 1,919,321,128 47.31

Placee – – 57,001,000 1.41
Other public Shareholders 2,080,678,872 52.02 2,080,678,872 51.29

Total 4,000,000,000 100.00 4,057,001,000 100.00

Note:

The entire issued share capital of Zeqiao Holdings Limited and Speedy Journey Investment Limited are wholly-owned
by Mr. Qu Cheng, an executive Director. Therefore, Mr. Qu Cheng is deemed to be interested in 1,712,721,524 Shares
owned by Zeqiao Holdings Limited and 127,756,000 Shares owned by Speedy Journey Investment Limited pursuant to
the SFO.

8

REASONS FOR THE PLACING AND THE USE OF PROCEEDS

The gross proceeds from the Placing will be approximately HK$313.51 million and the net
proceeds after deducting related costs and expenses of the Placing to be borne by the Company,